H.R. No. 2273

## RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Those young people who give of their time and
- 2 talents to assist in the demanding work of the Texas Legislature are
- 3 truly deserving of our gratitude and admiration, and Laura Campos
- 4 is one such individual; and
- 5 WHEREAS, A native of Maxwell, Ms. Campos served as an intern
- 6 for State Representative Jason Isaac during the 82nd Legislative
- 7 Session; active in the Caldwell County 4-H program, she helped
- 8 Representative Isaac in preparing congratulatory notes for
- 9 constituents who were 4-H participants and winners; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Ms. Campos took part in the 2011 San Antonio
- 11 Livestock Exposition and was awarded first place high point
- 12 individual in the consumer contest, receiving a college
- 13 scholarship; she is graduating from high school in 2011 as a Seton
- 14 Home Study School student and marking the occasion with a
- 15 commencement ceremony at Great Hills Baptist Church in Austin on
- 16 May 21, 2011, as well as attending a nationwide graduation ceremony
- 17 in Virginia; she plans to enter Texas A&M University in the fall;
- 18 and
- 19 WHEREAS, Although her coworkers are sorry to see her tenure
- 20 end, they share her excitement in a future that is bright with
- 21 promise; now, therefore, be it
- 22 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 82nd Texas
- 23 Legislature hereby commend Laura Campos for her service as an
- 24 intern in the office of State Representative Jason Isaac and extend

H.R. No. 2273

- 1 to her sincere best wishes for continued success and happiness;
- 2 and, be it further
- RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 4 prepared for Ms. Campos as an expression of high regard by the Texas
- 5 House of Representatives.

Isaac

H.R. No. 2273

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 2273 was adopted by the House on May 30, 2011, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House